



Clerk of the Court
Received 02/29/2024 11:56 AM
Resubmitted 02/29/2024 01:07 PM
Filed 02/29/2024 01:07 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CF-344

EMANUEL LEYTON PICON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
JOHN P. MANNARINO
ALEC LEVY

RANDLE WILSON

* ERIC HANSFORD
D.C. Bar #1017785
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Eric.Hansford@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2021-CF3-4336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Trial.....	2
The Government’s Evidence.....	2
The Defense Evidence.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Permissible.....	8
A. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	8
B. Additional Background.....	9
C. <i>Teoume-Lessane</i> , Not <i>Jenkins</i> , Governs This Claim.....	11
D. Even Under <i>Jenkins</i> , Leyton Shows No Error.....	16
E. Leyton Shows No “Substantial Prejudice.”.....	18
II. The Second Amendment Permits the District’s Age-Based Firearm Restrictions.....	20
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	20
B. <i>Bruen</i> and the Relevant Legal Framework.....	22
C. Additional Background.....	27
D. The District’s Age Requirements Are Constitutional Under <i>Bruen</i>	28
1. Appellate Courts Disagree About the Constitutionality of Age-Based Restrictions.....	28

2.	The District’s Age Requirements Are Consistent With the Second Amendment’s Text and the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.	31
3.	Counterarguments by Leyton and Others Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abed v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. 2022).....	24, 27
<i>Agard v. Portuondo</i> , 117 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	38
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	41
<i>Bost v. United States</i> , 178 A.3d 1156 (D.C. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. ATF</i> , No. 23-2275 (4th Cir.) (in abeyance pending en banc decision in <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , No. 21-2017).....	31
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	34
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Coreas v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 22, 34, 37, 38, 39, 45
<i>Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019).....	26, 27
Gov’t Br., <i>Brown v. ATF</i> , No. 23-2275 (4th Cir. brief filed Jan. 22, 2024).....	20
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated and appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021).....	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>In re Jordan G.</i> , 33 N.E.3d 162 (Ill. 2015).....	29
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	42
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 374 A.2d 581 (D.C. 1977)	11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated on reh’g</i> , 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 739 A.2d 348 (D.C. 1999).....	9
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	9
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024) .	30, 42, 45
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010).....	25, 28
<i>M.A.P. v. Ryan</i> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971).....	15, 16
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 892 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 2006)	8
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	41
<i>McCoy v. ATF</i> , No. 23-2085 (4th Cir.) (appeal of <i>Fraser</i>) (in abeyance pending <i>Maryland Shall Issue</i>).....	31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 44
<i>Medley v. United States</i> , 104 A.3d 115 (D.C. 2014)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	41
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	41
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir.), <i>opinion vacated upon granting of rehearing en banc</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023).....	30, 35, 38, 45
* <i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8, 29, 32, 34, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45
* <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , No. 21-12314 (11th Cir.) (en banc) (held pending Supreme Court decision in <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915).....	31
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....	29
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	11, 16
<i>Reese v. ATF</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 508, 524 (W.D. La. 2022), <i>pending appeal</i> No. 23-30033 (5th Cir. argued Nov. 6, 2023).....	29
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , No. 23-1380 (10th Cir. appellee brief due Apr. 1, 2024)	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	40
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 175 A.3d 623 (D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	38
* <i>Teoume-Lessane v. United States</i> , 931 A.2d 478 (D.C. 2007)	12, 16
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 731 A.2d 415 (D.C. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	14
* <i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , No. 23-2248 (8th Cir. argued Feb. 13, 2024)	31
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26

<i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023).....	14
---	----

Other Authorities

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(1)	21, 25, 28
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(a)(3)	2
D.C. Code § 7-2509.02	20
D.C. Code § 22-401	1
D.C. Code § 22-402	2
D.C. Code § 22-404(a)(2)	2
D.C. Code § 22-404.01	1
D.C. Code § 22-4502	1, 2
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1)	2
D.C. Code § 22-4504(b).....	2
D.C. Mun. Reg. § 24-2332.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	21, 25 29, 39
18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1).....	21, 25, 39
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C)	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)	21
16 Del. Laws 716 (1881)	37
114 Cong. Rec. 12,309 (1968).....	21

1876 Ga. Laws 112, No. CXXVIII (O. No. 63), § 1	37
1878 Miss. Laws 175, ch. 66, § 1-2	37
1881 Ill. Laws 73, § 2	37
1882 Md. Laws 656, ch. 424, § 2.....	37
1882 W. Va. Acts. 421-22, ch. 135, § 1.....	37
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159, ch. CV, 1-2	37
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, ch. 329, § 1-2	37
1884 Iowa Acts and resolutions 86, ch. 78, § 1	37
1885 Nev. Stat. 51, ch. 51, § 1	37
1890 La. Acts 39, No. 46, § 1	37
1890 Okla. Laws 495, ch. 25, art. 47, § 3	37
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 140, § 97	37
1893 N.C. Pub. L. & Res. 468, ch. 514, § 1	37
1895 Neb. Laws 237-38, <i>Laws of Nebraska Relating to the City of Lincoln</i> , Art. XXVI, § 2, 5 (Lincoln, Nebraska)	37
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221-22, ch. 155, § 1.....	37
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 451 (1765)	32
1 Zephaniah Swift, <i>A System of the Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> 213-16 (Windham & John Byrne eds., 1795)	33
2 <i>The Code of North Carolina</i> ch. 35, § 3168, at 346-47 (William T. Dortch, John Manning, & John S. Henderson eds., 1883)	45
27 Stat. 116-17 (1892)	36

4 <i>Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania</i> 153 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1897), to becoming a naturalized citizen, <i>see</i> Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103, 103-04	32
71 U. Cin. L. Rev. at 1358-59.....	41
Act for raising levies and recruits to serve in the present expedition against the French, on the Ohio, ch. II, §§ I-III, <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Hening, <i>supra</i> , at 438, 438-39 (1819) (originally promulgated in 1754)	43
Act for the better regulating and training the Militia, ch. II, §§ II- III, <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Hening, <i>supra</i> , at 530, 530-31 (1819) (originally promulgated in 1755).....	43
Act for the settling and better Regulation of the Militia, ch. II, § II, <i>reprinted in</i> 4 <i>The Statutes at Large</i>	43
Act of Feb. 2, 1856, No. 26, § 1, 1856 Ala. Laws 17, 17.....	35
Act of Feb. 27, 1875, ch. 40, § 1, 1875 Ind. Acts 59, 59 § 1.....	36
Act of Jan. 12, 1860, ch. 33, § 23, 1859 Ky. Acts 241, 245.....	36
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 414, 414-15, to forming enforceable contracts, <i>see</i> 2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 101 (1827).....	32
Act of July 4, 1825, ch. 1, § 24, 1825 Mo. Laws 533, 554.....	45
Act of Mar. 20, 1797, ch. 81, No. 1, § 15, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 <i>The Laws of the State of Vermont, Digested and Compiled</i> 122, 131-32 (1808).....	45
Act of Mar. 6, 1810, ch. 107, § 28, 1810 Mass. Acts 151, 176; Act of Dec. 22, 1820, ch. 36, § 46, 1820 N.H. Laws 287, 321	45
Act to exempt minors from Militia Duty in time of peace (1829), <i>reprinted in</i> A <i>Compilation of the Public Laws of the State of New-Jersey, Passed Since the Revision in the Year 1820</i> , at 266, 266 (Josiah Harrison ed., 1833).....	43
Act to organize, govern, and discipline the Militia of this State ch. 164, § 34, 1821 Me. Laws 687, 716.....	45

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 877 n.52 (1994).....	33
<i>Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619</i> , at 118, 118 (William Waller Hening ed., 1820) (originally promulgated in 1723).....	43
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, div. A, tit. II, § 12001(a)(1)(B)(i)(III), 136 Stat. 1313, 1323 (2022).....	21
<i>Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 90th Cong. 57 (1967).....	21
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 39 Mass. (22 Pick) 571 (1838).....	43
<i>Infants” and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: Making Sense of the Historical Record</i> , 40 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. Inter Alia 1, 9-10 (2021).....	32
Jacob Charles, <i>Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry</i> ch. 4 & n.211-12 (2019).....	37
<i>James Madison’s Notes of the Constitutional Convention, August 7, 1787</i> , Yale L. Sch. Avalon Project, https://perma.cc/QJ7B-D4J4	34
Kara E. Rudolph et al., <i>Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides</i> , 105 Am. J. of Pub. Health e49, e49-50 (2015).....	21
<i>Letter from John Adams to James Sullivan, 26 May 1776</i> , https://perma.cc/CE79-RA8K (on file with the National Archives).....	34
Militia Act § 1, 1 Stat. 271, 271 (1792).....	42
N.C. Const. of 1868, art. XII, § 1.....	43
National Militia Act of 1792.....	42
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Ballots and Bullets: The Exceptional History of the Right to Vote</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1345 (2003).....	33

Proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Chicago for the Municipal Year 1872-3, at 113-14 (1874) (Chicago)	37
<i>Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri</i> 224, § 1274 (1879)	37
S. Rep. No. 88-1340, at 1 (1964)	21
S. Rep. No. 89-1866, at 58-60 (1966).....	21
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, at 79 (1968)	21
Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, tit. IV, § 901(a)(2), 82 Stat. 197, 225	21
<i>The Code of Tennessee</i> pt. IV, tit. 1, ch. 9, art. II, § 4864, at 871 (Return J. Meigs & William F. Cooper eds., 1858).....	36
<i>The Code of the State of Georgia</i> , pt. 1, tit. 11, chs. 1, 2, §§ 981, 1027, at 189, 189, 199 (Richard H. Clark et al. eds., 1861)	43
<i>The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> 113 (2019)	35
<i>The South-Carolina Justice of Peace</i> 117-18 (R. Aitken & Son eds., 1788)	34
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> 740 n.4 (5th ed. 1883)	37
Vivian E. Hamilton, <i>Adulthood in Law and Culture</i> , 91 Tul. L. Rev. 55, 64 (2016)	33
